
Kirkistown Racing Circuit
Saturday 15 March

Class M1A Bantam Saloon Class
No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

12 Dara Fay 1.4 Suzuki Swift1 111.74 111.74 111.74 
31 John Barrett 1.2 Ford Fiesta2 145.26 N.T.R. 156.20 157.28 145.26 

Class M1B Cento Challenge Class
No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

811 Philip Whitty 1.1 Fiat Cinquecento1 138.13 147.11 155.96 143.53 138.13 
1471 Mark Halligan 1.1 Fiat Seicento2 141.53 151.52 148.50 145.47 141.53 
81 Dylan Whitty 1.1 Fiat Cinquecento3 143.32 149.33 148.70 146.39 143.32 
118 Francis Dempsey 1.1 Fiat Cinquecento4 143.56 155.50 152.87 156.64 143.56 
76 Jonny Murray 1.1 Fiat Seicento5 146.50 154.18 151.35 150.85 146.50 
761 Cathan Murphy 1.1 Fiat Seicento6 150.04 154.64 151.79 150.04 
121 Elaine Kerwan 1.1 Fiat Seicento7 151.35 155.32 151.35 

Class M3A Super Saloon Class
No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

777 Tommy Gardiner Honda Civic1 110.20 122.05 110.20 
912 Brian Kirwan 2.0 Peugeot 206 GM2 112.15 128.47 112.15 
85 Willie Barrett 2.0 Honda Civic3 114.68 126.58 120.51 118.11 114.68 

Class M3B Ultimate Saloon Class
No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

815 Paul Hamill 1.4 Tiger Mini1 107.23 109.66 107.23 
888 Neil McMullan 2.0t SEAT Leon2 111.29 N.T.R. 125.62 111.29 
1121 Vincent Deery 2.0 Lotus Excige3 115.35 N.T.R. 115.35 
1888 Darragh McMullan 2.0t SEAT Leon4 N.T.R. 126.28 117.87 117.87 
7 Ben O Brien 5.0 BMW M3 V85 118.34 136.56 131.05 118.34 
22 Mike Ward Seat Leon6 122.06 142.94 135.70 122.06 

Class M3C Sportscar Class
No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

711 Gary Cunningham Mini Suzuki1 111.92 125.21 111.92 

Class M4 Historics Class
No. Name Car FactorPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

11 Mick O Shea 1.8 MGB GT1 1.00132.12 

Class M6 Super single seater Class
No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

32 Christopher Houston 1.6 OMS Suzuki1  94.31  94.31 
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Kirkistown Racing Circuit

Saturday 15 March

Class M7 Libre Class
No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

1 Robert Dwane 1.3 OMS Suzuki1  86.65  86.65 
2222 Rory Stephens 2.0 Dallara 309 VW2  97.33  97.33 
30 Ben O Brien 2.0  Reynard FVL3 105.24 105.24 

Class M8A 1650cc 8 valve Rally Cars
No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

181 Christopher Snow (Jr) 1.6 Honda Civic1 118.50 123.61 FLAG 118.50 
21 Sean McConnell 1.6 Citroen C22 123.22 142.00 130.94 126.90 123.22 

Class M10 Unlimited Rally Class
No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

1117 Neil Dugan 2.4 Peugeot 205 Ford1 111.74 130.24 123.10 111.74 

Class N1 Road Going Series Production Cars up to 1700cc  2WD only
No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

88 Stephen Wishart 1.6 Peugeot 1061 124.36 124.27 129.15 124.27 
238 Alan Wallace 1.5 Honda Delsol2 125.58 125.47 125.47 
57 Robert Savage Honda Civic3 136.70 138.04 144.41 136.70 

Class N2A Road Going Series Production Cars over 1700cc  2WD only
No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

717 Andrew Robb 3.2 BMW M31 112.45 111.84 130.89 123.73 111.84 
131 Conor Hamill BMW2 115.76 115.86 131.55 127.85 115.76 
117 Michael Clarke 1.8 Lotus Elise3 117.00 117.87 117.00 
71 Tom Lawther 3.9 Rover SD14 118.73 119.38 118.73 
511 Adrian Mylholland 2.0 Ford Escort5 120.89 122.23 120.89 
461 Aaron Vance 2.0 Renault Clio6 121.58 121.88 130.68 143.41 121.58 
50 Ian Thompson 3.2 Porsche Boxster7 122.29 121.58 121.58 
188 Crawford Ewing 2.0 Renault Clio8 122.91 122.40 132.80 122.40 
424 John Hamilton 1.8 Vauxhall Corsa9 127.22 136.55 135.17 133.72 127.22 
4241 Alan Finlay 1.8 Vauxhall Corsa10 128.29 136.31 137.87 137.81 128.29 
3 Kathy McDade 1.8 SEAT Leon11 130.48 142.37 136.44 130.48 

Class N2B Road cars Series Production Cars Mazda MX5 Challenge
No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

15 Paul Magill 1.8 Mazda MX51 124.80 125.49 137.64 133.09 124.80 
76NI Gerard Larkin2 131.40 140.60 138.09 138.56 131.40 
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Kirkistown Racing Circuit

Saturday 15 March

Class N3 Road Going Series Production Cars 4WD
No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

231 James Heaslip 2.0t Subaru Impreza1 116.47 115.60 115.60 
741 Barry Griffin 2.0t Subaru Impreza2 122.54 121.94 139.26 128.88 121.94 
60 Tony Grady 2.0t Subaru Impreza3 127.41 128.40 137.32 127.41 
61 Paul Grady 2.0t Subaru Impreza4 129.61 137.21 129.61 

Class N5 All  Road Going Specialist Production Cars
No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

24 Richard Munnis 1.3 Westfield Suzuki1 111.33 126.53 125.61 122.16 111.33 

Class N6A Modified Series Production Cars  2V 2WD only
No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

28 Jonathan Strain 1.9 Peugeot 2051 116.63 114.88 125.64 FAIL 114.88 
154 David Evans 2.0 Peugeot 2052 119.68 120.51 119.68 
23 Gary Milligan 1.4 BL Mini3 121.55 125.31 121.55 
123 Karl Johnston 1.4 BL Mini4 123.48 123.98 123.48 
6 Phil Robinson 1.6 Ford Ka5 135.04 149.18 152.02 135.04 

Class N6B Modified Series Production Cars  Multi valve 2WD only
No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

1011 Dermot O Hagan 1.6 Honda Civic1 112.69 121.66 112.69 
40 Ken Colbert 2.2 Sunbeam Lotus2 116.10 114.73 114.73 
7371 Colin Dines 2.0 Renault Clio3 117.98 116.53 128.27 116.53 
737 Graham Dines 2.0 Renault Clio4 118.06 118.67 N.T.R. 130.70 118.06 
182 Andrew Kernohan 2.0 Renault Clio5 121.91 135.04 N.T.R. 121.91 
17 Derek Robinson 1.6 Toyota Corolla6 130.58 132.33 138.98 130.58 

Class N7 Modified Specialist Production cars  2WD only
No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

64 David Hawthorne 1.4 Westfield Suzuki1 104.69 126.83 104.69 
86 Graham Boyce 2.0 Dax Honda2 105.30 116.41 105.30 
164 Steven Hawthorne 1.4 Westfield Suzuki3 105.50 FAIL 105.50 
111 Davis Buick 1.0 Reis Aero Honda4 108.90 130.86 108.90 
127 Tom Deveney 1.1 Locost Suzuki5 112.02 132.57 112.02 
191 Andrew Straney 1.0 Locost Honda6 112.56 120.98 112.56 
19 Rudy Tate 1.0 Locost Tonda7 113.46 113.46 
186 Craig Boyce 2.0 Dax Honda8 117.26 117.26 

Class N8 Sports Libre Special Saloon Cars   2WD only
No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

47 Gerard O Connell Ford Escort1  99.16  99.21  99.16 
62 Stephen Best 1.6 DFR Mini2 122.16 137.97 122.16 

Class N9A Sports Libre Saloon   Sports GT Cars  2WD only
No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

933 Garry Campbell 2.0 Toyota Starlet1 108.82 138.17 133.22 108.82 



Class N9A    -      Continued

95 Emma Campbell 1.6 Peugeot 1062 136.53 143.87 145.76 136.53 
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Kirkistown Racing Circuit

Saturday 15 March

Class N9B Sports Libre Closed Wheel Sports Racing Cars 2WD Only
No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

151 Eamon Matheson 2.2t MM31  93.24 126.16  93.24 
66 Sheryl McBride 1.0 Global GT2 125.56 170.10 125.56 

Class N10 Sports Libre Rally Cars up to 1650cc Multivalve and 2100cc 8 valve  2WD only
No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

41 James Roddy 1.6 Citroen Saxo1 114.04 123.50 114.04 

Class N11 Sports Libre Rally Cars over 1650cc Multivalve and 2100cc 8 valve  2WD only
No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

133 Daniel Campbell 2.1 Toyota Starlet1 110.37 128.81 124.35 110.37 
1117 Neil Dugan 2.4 Peugeot 205 Ford2 111.74 130.24 123.10 111.74 

Class N12 All other 4WD Sports Libre Cars
No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

83 Oliver Cormican 2.2t Mitsubishi Evo1 108.09 106.94 106.94 

Class N13 Racing Cars complying with Formula VW or Club Formula Ford (FF1600)
No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

99 Ryan Campbell 1.6 Reynard FF891 107.65 120.63 107.65 
90 Henry Campbell 1.6 Reynard FF892 109.38 124.96 109.38 
51 John Whitley 1.6 Swift SC953 123.22 123.22 

Class N14 Racing Cars up to 2000cc  8 valve or up to 1400cc multivalve
No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

134 Ryan McGimpsey 1.3 Jedi Suzuki1  94.67  94.67 
63 George Stevenson 1.0 Jedi Yamaha2  99.98  99.98 
147 Thomas Corey 2.0 Reynard SF803 111.01 111.01 
224 Trevor Roberts 1.1 Jedi Yamaha4 FAIL FAIL 

Class N15 All other Racing Cars
No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

5 Alan Cassells 1.5t OMS Suzuki1  88.44  88.44 
48 Adrian Pollock 2.0 Dallara GM F3012  89.65  89.65 
32 Christopher Houston 1.6 OMS Suzuki3  94.31  94.31 
2222 Rory Stephens 2.0 Dallara 309 VW4  97.33  97.33 
13 Robert McGimpsey 2.0 Mygale SJ975 FAIL 122.85 117.48 117.48 
4 Steven Gault 2.0 Reynard923 Ford6 N.T.R. N.T.R. 

Class N16A Road Going Historic Saloons and Sportscars
No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

81NI Gerry McGarrity Mini1 120.52 120.34 120.34 
401 Terence Dillon Avenger2 124.66 123.35 123.35 
73 Vincent Rodgers 1.9 MGB3 132.34 141.51 132.34 
77 Robert Coulter 1.5 Ford Anglia4 142.10 152.27 152.53 142.10 



Class N16A    -      Continued

101 Bill Blair 1.4 BL Mini5 FAIL N.T.R. N.T.R. 
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Kirkistown Racing Circuit

Saturday 15 March

Class N16B Non Road Going Historic Saloons and Sportscars
No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

80 Stephen Nevin 2.0 Ford Ewscort1 111.64 127.62 111.64 

Class MI Overall
No. Name Class Run1 64ft Lap 1 Lap 2 MPH Run2 64ft Lap 1 Lap 2 MPH Run3 64ft Lap 1 Lap 2 MPH Run4 64ft Lap 1 Lap 2 MPHPos

1 Robert Dwane M71  86.65  2.14 47.04 39.61 146 
32 Christopher Houston N152  94.31  2.09 49.98 44.33 124 
2222 Rory Stephens N153  97.33  2.46 52.33 45.00 126 
30 Ben O Brien M74 105.24  2.67 56.60 48.64 117 
815 Paul Hamill M3B5 107.23  2.52 56.99 84.87 116 109.66  2.82 57.76 51.90  77 
777 Tommy Gardiner M3A6 110.20  2.38 58.56 51.64 111 122.05  2.65 66.03 56.02 100 
888 Neil McMullan M3B7 111.29  2.70 59.82 51.47 114 N.T.R.  2.95 65.04 58.92 115 125.62  3.12 69.15 56.47 118 
12 Dara Fay M1A8 111.74  2.55 59.13 52.61 100 111.74  2.67 59.08 52.66 100 
1117 Neil Dugan N119 111.74  2.83 59.75 51.99 113 130.24  3.00 69.54 60.70 104 123.10  2.82 66.12 56.98 110 
711 Gary Cunningham M3C10 111.92  2.42 59.44 52.48 103 125.21  2.60 68.56 56.65 100 
912 Brian Kirwan M3A11 112.15  2.55 59.50 52.65 101 128.47  2.72 68.11 60.36 101 
85 Willie Barrett M3A12 114.68  2.76 61.64 53.04 108 126.58  2.75 66.98 59.60 105 120.51  2.85 64.36 56.15 107 118.11  2.71 63.18 54.93 107 
1121 Vincent Deery M3B13 115.35  2.20 61.64 53.71  97 N.T.R.  2.26 60.41 61.53  46 
1888 Darragh McMullan M3B14 N.T.R.  2.59 56.84 56.96 118 126.28  3.06 65.69 60.59 111 117.87  2.94 64.01 53.86 114 
7 Ben O Brien M3B15 118.34  2.95 63.76 54.58 112 136.56  3.02 73.06 63.50  83 131.05  2.93 69.17 61.88 102 
181 Christopher Snow (Jr) M8A16 118.50  2.70 62.66 55.84 105 123.61  3.08 66.94 56.67 105 FLAG  2.82 64.29  
22 Mike Ward M3B17 122.06  2.59 67.47 142.94  3.59 78.50 64.44 105 135.70  3.35 76.04 59.66 107 
21 Sean McConnell M8A18 123.22  3.00 66.09 57.13 101 142.00  3.16 70.61 71.39 100 130.94  3.04 70.41 60.53  99 126.90  3.05 68.03 58.87 100 
11 Mick O Shea M419 132.12  2.77 70.64 61.48  95 
811 Philip Whitty M1B20 138.13  2.77 73.04 65.09  82 147.11  3.33 78.50 68.61  81 155.96  3.06 75.86 80.10  81 143.53  3.14 76.27 67.26  81 
1471 Mark Halligan M1B21 141.53  2.70 74.30 67.23  80 151.52  2.97 79.96 71.56  79 148.50  3.04 78.64 69.86  80 145.47  2.92 76.77 68.70  80 
81 Dylan Whitty M1B22 143.32  2.94 76.65 66.67  81 149.33  3.26 79.71 69.62  81 148.70  3.09 79.48 69.22  81 146.39  2.97 76.99 69.40  80 
118 Francis Dempsey M1B23 143.56  2.72 75.61 67.95  79 155.50  3.02 83.09 72.41  78 152.87  2.89 80.35 72.52  76 156.64  2.74 81.00 75.64  64 
31 John Barrett M1A24 145.26  3.51 77.79 67.47  75 N.T.R.  3.86  47 156.20  3.30 82.83 73.37  75 157.28  3.42 84.80 72.48  75 
76 Jonny Murray M1B25 146.50  2.83 77.08 69.42  78 154.18  2.96 82.04 72.14  77 151.35  2.91 80.10 71.25  78 150.85  2.86 79.56 71.29  77 
761 Cathan Murphy M1B26 150.04  2.80 79.26 70.78  78 154.64  3.14 82.81 71.83  78 151.79  5.50 81.82 69.97  80 
121 Elaine Kerwan M1B27 151.35  3.00 79.60 71.75  70 155.32  3.26 82.87 72.45  78 

Class NI Overall
No. Name Class Run1 64ft Lap 1 Lap 2 MPH Run2 64ft Lap 1 Lap 2 MPH Run3 64ft Lap 1 Lap 2 MPH Run4 64ft Lap 1 Lap 2 MPHPos

5 Alan Cassells N151  88.44  2.25 46.52 41.92 127 
48 Adrian Pollock N152  89.65  2.17 47.67 41.98 128 
151 Eamon Matheson N9B3  93.24  2.19 50.89 42.35 145 126.16  3.17 66.36 59.80  90 
32 Christopher Houston N154  94.31  2.09 49.98 44.33 124 
134 Ryan McGimpsey N145  94.67  2.58 50.16 44.51 120 
2222 Rory Stephens N156  97.33  2.46 52.33 45.00 126 
47 Gerard O Connell N87  99.16  2.12 52.74 46.42 124  99.21  2.20 52.47 46.74 125 
63 George Stevenson N148  99.98  2.21 52.92 47.06 122 
64 David Hawthorne N79 104.69  2.37 55.58 49.11 115 126.83  2.71 68.35 58.48 108 
86 Graham Boyce N710 105.30  2.20 55.74 49.56 108 116.41  2.16 60.38 56.03 109 
164 Steven Hawthorne N711 105.50  2.35 56.12 49.38 115 FAIL  2.60  
83 Oliver Cormican N1212 108.09  1.99 57.17 50.92 131 106.94  2.25 56.65 50.29 132 
99 Ryan Campbell N1313 107.65  2.70 57.36 50.29 111 120.63  3.02 64.73 55.90  97 
933 Garry Campbell N9A14 108.82  2.38 57.76 51.06 104 138.17  2.71 72.38 65.79  84 133.22  3.34 71.77 61.45  92 
111 Davis Buick N715 108.90  2.70 58.51 50.39 106 130.86  3.40 71.48 59.38 101 
90 Henry Campbell N1316 109.38  2.69 58.24 51.14 109 124.96  3.07 66.67 58.29 106 



Class NI    -      Continued

133 Daniel Campbell N1117 110.37  2.84 59.45 50.92 111 128.81  2.93 69.64 59.17  92 124.35  3.03 67.24 57.11  99 
147 Thomas Corey N1418 111.01  2.38 58.88 30.32  46 
24 Richard Munnis N519 111.33  2.92 59.29 52.04 110 126.53  3.31 67.87 58.66 111 125.61  3.37 67.44 58.17 112 122.16  3.25 65.19 56.97 110 
80 Stephen Nevin N16B20 111.64  2.41 58.63 53.01  91 127.62  2.65 68.71 58.91 108 
1117 Neil Dugan N1121 111.74  2.83 59.75 51.99 113 130.24  3.00 69.54 60.70 104 123.10  2.82 66.12 56.98 110 
717 Andrew Robb N2A22 112.45  2.58 59.37 53.08 116 111.84  2.30 58.87 52.97 117 130.89  2.86 70.22 60.67 112 123.73  2.86 66.51 57.22 115 
127 Tom Deveney N723 112.02  2.50 59.86 52.16 104 132.57  2.76 70.09 62.48  90 
191 Andrew Straney N724 112.56  2.48 59.33 53.23 102 120.98  2.78 59.42 61.56 103 
1011 Dermot O Hagan N6B25 112.69  2.75 59.89 52.80 106 121.66  3.09 65.55 56.11 105 
19 Rudy Tate N726 113.46  2.55 60.13 53.33 100 
41 James Roddy N1027 114.04  2.74 59.94 54.10 100 123.50  3.07 66.31 57.19  99 
40 Ken Colbert N6B28 116.10  2.22 61.24 54.86 105 114.73  2.47 60.93 53.80 105 
28 Jonathan Strain N6A29 116.63  2.54 61.56 55.07 108 114.88  2.70 61.27 53.61 109 125.64  2.97 67.79 57.85 106 FAIL  2.82  53 
231 James Heaslip N330 116.47  2.30 62.36 54.11 103 115.60  2.21 60.71 54.89  98 
131 Conor Hamill N2A31 115.76  2.83 61.14 54.62 117 115.86  2.86 61.14 54.72 117 131.55  3.20 69.67 61.88 114 127.85  3.04 67.93 59.92 110 
7371 Colin Dines N6B32 117.98  2.67 63.07 54.91 105 116.53  2.61 62.20 54.33 106 128.27  3.35 69.98 58.29 104 
117 Michael Clarke N2A33 117.00  2.21 62.02 54.98 106 117.87  2.26 61.99 55.88 104 
186 Craig Boyce N734 117.26  2.09 63.60 53.66 110 
13 Robert McGimpsey N1535 FAIL  2.31  58 122.85  2.59 65.27 57.58 111 117.48  2.56 63.60 53.88 113 
737 Graham Dines N6B36 118.06  2.63 62.55 55.51 104 118.67  2.61 63.30 55.37 105 N.T.R.  3.02 67.86 68.01 102 130.70  2.98 69.39 61.31 103 
71 Tom Lawther N2A37 118.73  2.68 62.88 55.85 106 119.38  2.99 62.75 56.63 107 
154 David Evans N6A38 119.68  2.55 63.25 56.43 100 120.51  2.69 63.77 56.74 100 
81NI Gerry McGarrity N16A39 120.52  2.60 63.17 57.35  94 120.34  2.76 63.26 57.08  96 
511 Adrian Mylholland N2A40 120.89  2.97 64.18 56.71 105 122.23  2.87 64.72 57.51 104 
23 Gary Milligan N6A41 121.55  2.66 64.51 57.04  90 125.31  2.70 66.22 59.09  88 
461 Aaron Vance N2A42 121.58  2.70 64.46 57.12  98 121.88  2.88 64.74 57.14  98 130.68  3.07 70.01 60.67  97 143.41  2.99 81.39 62.02  96 
50 Ian Thompson N2A43 122.29  2.57 64.89 57.40 105 121.58  2.72 64.66 56.92 106 
182 Andrew Kernohan N6B44 121.91  2.53 64.21 57.70  97 135.04  2.92 72.73 62.31  95 N.T.R.  3.25 71.02 80.57  95 
741 Barry Griffin N345 122.54  2.45 65.30 57.24 109 121.94  2.41 64.93 57.01 108 139.26  2.57 75.35 63.91  97 128.88  2.43 69.47 59.41 107 
62 Stephen Best N846 122.16  2.80 65.97 56.19  91 137.97  3.27 74.01 63.96  90 
188 Crawford Ewing N2A47 122.91  2.95 65.20 57.71  95 122.40  2.89 64.95 57.45  95 132.80  3.20 70.49 62.31  94 
51 John Whitley N1348 123.22  2.82 64.99 58.23 103 
401 Terence Dillon N16A49 124.66  2.73 66.63 58.03  94 123.35  2.62 65.11 58.24  95 
123 Karl Johnston N6A50 123.48  2.94 65.42 58.06  95 123.98  2.87 64.62 59.36  95 
88 Stephen Wishart NI51 124.36  2.45 65.16 59.20  94 124.27  2.75 65.55 58.72  95 129.15  2.99 68.09 61.06  94 
15 Paul Magill N2B52 124.80  2.67 65.75 59.05  94 125.49  2.84 66.34 59.15  94 137.64  3.16 73.39 64.25  92 133.09  3.10 71.02 62.07  93 
238 Alan Wallace NI53 125.58  2.72 66.60 58.98  95 125.47  2.84 66.67 58.80  95 
66 Sheryl McBride N9B54 125.56  2.52 68.12 57.44 107 170.10  2.83 74.43 95.67  93 
424 John Hamilton N2A55 127.22  2.86 66.83 60.39  89 136.55  3.34 72.47 64.08  82 135.17  3.26 71.26 63.91  89 133.72  2.87 70.57 63.15  89 
60 Tony Grady N356 127.41  2.25 67.35 60.06  96 128.40  2.40 68.07 60.33  96 137.32  2.30 72.29 65.03  96 
4241 Alan Finlay N2A57 128.29  2.81 67.48 60.81  89 136.31  3.37 72.81 63.50  90 137.87  2.98 70.94 66.93  89 137.81  2.98 70.91 66.90  88 
61 Paul Grady N358 129.61  2.31 68.51 61.10  97 137.21  2.43 73.57 63.64  94 
3 Kathy McDade N2A59 130.48  2.85 67.82 62.66  85 142.37  3.39 74.69 67.68  85 136.44  3.05 71.13 65.31  86 
17 Derek Robinson N6B60 130.58  3.04 70.67 59.91  89 132.33  3.06 69.74 62.59  95 138.98  3.27 74.81 64.17  97 
76NI Gerard Larkin N2B61 131.40  2.70 69.58 61.82  90 140.60  3.28 73.86 66.74  85 138.09  2.60 71.89 66.20  87 138.56  2.68 72.82 65.74  88 
73 Vincent Rodgers N16A62 132.34  2.44 70.20 62.14  87 141.51  2.94 74.45 67.06  84 
6 Phil Robinson N6A63 135.04  2.86 73.26 61.78  92 149.18  3.15 80.75 68.43  86 152.02  3.20 86.22 65.80  93 
95 Emma Campbell N9A64 136.53  2.52 71.97 64.56  88 143.87  2.84 75.81 68.06  86 145.76  2.95 77.28 68.48  84 
57 Robert Savage NI65 136.70  2.94 72.15 64.55  80 138.04  3.20 72.88 65.16  80 144.41  3.45 76.62 67.79  79 
77 Robert Coulter N16A66 142.10  3.05 76.35 65.75  74 152.27  3.10 81.14 71.13  74 152.53  2.98 82.16 70.37  74 
101 Bill Blair N16A67 FAIL  2.91  46 N.T.R.  3.60 76.29 69.53  71 
4 Steven Gault N1568 N.T.R.  2.04 47.89 47.07 110 
224 Trevor Roberts N1469 FAIL  2.49  77 

Class Overall Results
No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

1 Robert Dwane 1.3 OMS Suzuki1  86.65  86.65 
5 Alan Cassells 1.5t OMS Suzuki2  88.44  88.44 
48 Adrian Pollock 2.0 Dallara GM F3013  89.65  89.65 
151 Eamon Matheson 2.2t MM34  93.24 126.16  93.24 



Class Overall    -      Continued

32 Christopher Houston 1.6 OMS Suzuki5  94.31  94.31 
134 Ryan McGimpsey 1.3 Jedi Suzuki6  94.67  94.67 
2222 Rory Stephens 2.0 Dallara 309 VW7  97.33  97.33 
47 Gerard O Connell Ford Escort8  99.16  99.21  99.16 
63 George Stevenson 1.0 Jedi Yamaha9  99.98  99.98 
64 David Hawthorne 1.4 Westfield Suzuki10 104.69 126.83 104.69 
30 Ben O Brien 2.0  Reynard FVL11 105.24 105.24 
86 Graham Boyce 2.0 Dax Honda12 105.30 116.41 105.30 
164 Steven Hawthorne 1.4 Westfield Suzuki13 105.50 FAIL 105.50 
83 Oliver Cormican 2.2t Mitsubishi Evo14 108.09 106.94 106.94 
815 Paul Hamill 1.4 Tiger Mini15 107.23 109.66 107.23 
99 Ryan Campbell 1.6 Reynard FF8916 107.65 120.63 107.65 
933 Garry Campbell 2.0 Toyota Starlet17 108.82 138.17 133.22 108.82 
111 Davis Buick 1.0 Reis Aero Honda18 108.90 130.86 108.90 
90 Henry Campbell 1.6 Reynard FF8919 109.38 124.96 109.38 
777 Tommy Gardiner Honda Civic20 110.20 122.05 110.20 
133 Daniel Campbell 2.1 Toyota Starlet21 110.37 128.81 124.35 110.37 
147 Thomas Corey 2.0 Reynard SF8022 111.01 111.01 
888 Neil McMullan 2.0t SEAT Leon23 111.29 N.T.R. 125.62 111.29 
24 Richard Munnis 1.3 Westfield Suzuki24 111.33 126.53 125.61 122.16 111.33 
80 Stephen Nevin 2.0 Ford Ewscort25 111.64 127.62 111.64 
12 Dara Fay 1.4 Suzuki Swift26 111.74 111.74 111.74 
1117 Neil Dugan 2.4 Peugeot 205 Ford27 111.74 130.24 123.10 111.74 
717 Andrew Robb 3.2 BMW M328 112.45 111.84 130.89 123.73 111.84 
711 Gary Cunningham Mini Suzuki29 111.92 125.21 111.92 
127 Tom Deveney 1.1 Locost Suzuki30 112.02 132.57 112.02 
912 Brian Kirwan 2.0 Peugeot 206 GM31 112.15 128.47 112.15 
191 Andrew Straney 1.0 Locost Honda32 112.56 120.98 112.56 
1011 Dermot O Hagan 1.6 Honda Civic33 112.69 121.66 112.69 
19 Rudy Tate 1.0 Locost Tonda34 113.46 113.46 
41 James Roddy 1.6 Citroen Saxo35 114.04 123.50 114.04 
85 Willie Barrett 2.0 Honda Civic36 114.68 126.58 120.51 118.11 114.68 
40 Ken Colbert 2.2 Sunbeam Lotus37 116.10 114.73 114.73 
28 Jonathan Strain 1.9 Peugeot 20538 116.63 114.88 125.64 FAIL 114.88 
1121 Vincent Deery 2.0 Lotus Excige39 115.35 N.T.R. 115.35 
231 James Heaslip 2.0t Subaru Impreza40 116.47 115.60 115.60 
131 Conor Hamill BMW41 115.76 115.86 131.55 127.85 115.76 
7371 Colin Dines 2.0 Renault Clio42 117.98 116.53 128.27 116.53 
117 Michael Clarke 1.8 Lotus Elise43 117.00 117.87 117.00 
186 Craig Boyce 2.0 Dax Honda44 117.26 117.26 
13 Robert McGimpsey 2.0 Mygale SJ9745 FAIL 122.85 117.48 117.48 
1888 Darragh McMullan 2.0t SEAT Leon46 N.T.R. 126.28 117.87 117.87 
737 Graham Dines 2.0 Renault Clio47 118.06 118.67 N.T.R. 130.70 118.06 
7 Ben O Brien 5.0 BMW M3 V848 118.34 136.56 131.05 118.34 
181 Christopher Snow (Jr) 1.6 Honda Civic49 118.50 123.61 FLAG 118.50 
71 Tom Lawther 3.9 Rover SD150 118.73 119.38 118.73 
154 David Evans 2.0 Peugeot 20551 119.68 120.51 119.68 
81NI Gerry McGarrity Mini52 120.52 120.34 120.34 
511 Adrian Mylholland 2.0 Ford Escort53 120.89 122.23 120.89 
23 Gary Milligan 1.4 BL Mini54 121.55 125.31 121.55 
461 Aaron Vance 2.0 Renault Clio55 121.58 121.88 130.68 143.41 121.58 
50 Ian Thompson 3.2 Porsche Boxster56 122.29 121.58 121.58 
182 Andrew Kernohan 2.0 Renault Clio57 121.91 135.04 N.T.R. 121.91 
741 Barry Griffin 2.0t Subaru Impreza58 122.54 121.94 139.26 128.88 121.94 
22 Mike Ward Seat Leon59 122.06 142.94 135.70 122.06 
62 Stephen Best 1.6 DFR Mini60 122.16 137.97 122.16 
188 Crawford Ewing 2.0 Renault Clio61 122.91 122.40 132.80 122.40 
21 Sean McConnell 1.6 Citroen C262 123.22 142.00 130.94 126.90 123.22 
51 John Whitley 1.6 Swift SC9563 123.22 123.22 
401 Terence Dillon Avenger64 124.66 123.35 123.35 
123 Karl Johnston 1.4 BL Mini65 123.48 123.98 123.48 



Class Overall    -      Continued

88 Stephen Wishart 1.6 Peugeot 10666 124.36 124.27 129.15 124.27 
15 Paul Magill 1.8 Mazda MX567 124.80 125.49 137.64 133.09 124.80 
238 Alan Wallace 1.5 Honda Delsol68 125.58 125.47 125.47 
66 Sheryl McBride 1.0 Global GT69 125.56 170.10 125.56 
424 John Hamilton 1.8 Vauxhall Corsa70 127.22 136.55 135.17 133.72 127.22 
60 Tony Grady 2.0t Subaru Impreza71 127.41 128.40 137.32 127.41 
4241 Alan Finlay 1.8 Vauxhall Corsa72 128.29 136.31 137.87 137.81 128.29 
61 Paul Grady 2.0t Subaru Impreza73 129.61 137.21 129.61 
3 Kathy McDade 1.8 SEAT Leon74 130.48 142.37 136.44 130.48 
17 Derek Robinson 1.6 Toyota Corolla75 130.58 132.33 138.98 130.58 
76NI Gerard Larkin76 131.40 140.60 138.09 138.56 131.40 
11 Mick O Shea 1.8 MGB GT77 132.12 132.12 
73 Vincent Rodgers 1.9 MGB78 132.34 141.51 132.34 
6 Phil Robinson 1.6 Ford Ka79 135.04 149.18 152.02 135.04 
95 Emma Campbell 1.6 Peugeot 10680 136.53 143.87 145.76 136.53 
57 Robert Savage Honda Civic81 136.70 138.04 144.41 136.70 
811 Philip Whitty 1.1 Fiat Cinquecento82 138.13 147.11 155.96 143.53 138.13 
1471 Mark Halligan 1.1 Fiat Seicento83 141.53 151.52 148.50 145.47 141.53 
77 Robert Coulter 1.5 Ford Anglia84 142.10 152.27 152.53 142.10 
81 Dylan Whitty 1.1 Fiat Cinquecento85 143.32 149.33 148.70 146.39 143.32 
118 Francis Dempsey 1.1 Fiat Cinquecento86 143.56 155.50 152.87 156.64 143.56 
31 John Barrett 1.2 Ford Fiesta87 145.26 N.T.R. 156.20 157.28 145.26 
76 Jonny Murray 1.1 Fiat Seicento88 146.50 154.18 151.35 150.85 146.50 
761 Cathan Murphy 1.1 Fiat Seicento89 150.04 154.64 151.79 150.04 
121 Elaine Kerwan 1.1 Fiat Seicento90 151.35 155.32 151.35 
101 Bill Blair 1.4 BL Mini91 FAIL N.T.R. N.T.R. 
4 Steven Gault 2.0 Reynard923 Ford92 N.T.R. N.T.R. 
224 Trevor Roberts 1.1 Jedi Yamaha93 FAIL FAIL 
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